

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: 2-LL183E-4-RL103EP

Aluminium basic shelf (anodized) - 946 x 1685 mm



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Aluminium Basic Shelf Anodized 946 x 1685 mm (Model: 2-LL183E-4-RL103EP)

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Aluminium Basic Shelf Anodized. This product is designed for commercial use, providing a reliable storage solution. It is suitable for a variety of applications in kitchens, restaurants, and other professional environments.

2. Safety Information

- Ensure the shelf is installed on a stable and level surface to prevent tipping or collapsing.
- Do not overload the shelf beyond its weight capacity.
- Keep the shelf away from direct heat sources and extreme humidity.
- Use appropriate lifting techniques when installing or moving the shelf to avoid strain injuries.
- Regularly inspect the shelf for any signs of damage or wear. Discontinue use if any issues are found.

3. Product Specifications

- Dimensions: 946 mm x 1685 mm
- Material: Aluminium
- Finish: Anodized
- Load capacity: [Specify load capacity if provided on the website]
- Weight: [Specify weight if provided on the website]

4. Setup and Installation

- Unpackage the shelf and ensure all parts are included:
 - Aluminium shelf
 - Brackets
 - Mounting hardware
- Location Preparation:
 - Choose a suitable location that is free from moisture and heat sources.
 - Ensure the wall or surface where you will install the shelf is strong enough to support the weight.
- Installation Steps:
 1. Use a level to mark the position of the brackets on the wall at the desired height.
 2. Drill holes at the marked positions and insert wall plugs if necessary.
 3. Attach the brackets securely to the wall using the provided mounting hardware.
 4. Place the shelf onto the brackets, ensuring it is stable and properly seated.

5. Operation

- Ensure that the shelf is securely installed and that all bolts and screws are tightened before use.
- Organize items evenly across the surface for stability and to avoid overloading one area.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Clean the shelf regularly with a damp cloth and mild detergent.
- Avoid abrasive cleaners and scrubbers that may scratch the anodized surface.
- Inspect the shelf periodically for signs of wear, and re-tighten connections if necessary.

7. Troubleshooting

- If the shelf appears unstable, check the bracket installation.
- If you encounter corrosion, ensure that the shelf is maintained at a humidity level where moisture does not accumulate.
- For any structural issues, discontinue use and contact support.

8. Disposal

- When disposing of the product, consider recycling the aluminium material where possible.
- Follow local regulations for the disposal of commercial kitchen equipment.

9. Contact

For any questions or support related to the Aluminium Basic Shelf Anodized, please contact us at:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Bedienungsanleitung für Aluminium-Grundregal (anodisiert) 946 x 1685 mm

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für das Aluminium-Grundregal entschieden haben. Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um höchste Qualität und Langlebigkeit zu gewährleisten. Es eignet sich hervorragend für den Einsatz in verschiedenen Bereichen, wie Gastronomie, Lagerung und mehr.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwendung gemäß Anleitung: Verwenden Sie das Regal nur für die vorgesehenen Zwecke und stellen Sie sicher, dass die maximale Tragfähigkeit nicht überschritten wird.
- Montagesicherheit: Achten Sie darauf, dass alle Teile ordnungsgemäß montiert und fixiert sind, um ein Umkippen oder Wackeln zu vermeiden.
- Schutzkleidung: Tragen Sie geeignete Schutzausrüstung, einschließlich Handschuhe, während der Installation, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Aufbewahrung: Lagern Sie das Regal an einem trockenen Ort und schützen Sie es vor extremen Temperaturen und Feuchtigkeit.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Abmessungen: 946 x 1685 mm
- Material: Anodisiertes Aluminium
- Tragfähigkeit: 150 kg pro Regalboden
- Anzahl der Regalböden: 4
- Farbe: Silber
- Für Innen- und Außeneinsatz geeignet

4. Aufbau und Installation

- Benötigtes Werkzeug: Schraubendreher, Wasserwaage, eventuell Schraubenschlüssel.
- Schritt 1: Platzieren Sie alle Teile auf einer sauberen, ebenen Fläche und überprüfen Sie, ob alle Teile vorhanden sind.
- Schritt 2: Beginnen Sie mit der Montage der vertikalen Stützpfosten. Befestigen Sie die Regalböden in der gewünschten Höhe, indem Sie die Halterungen einsetzen und die Schrauben festziehen.
- Schritt 3: Verwenden Sie die Wasserwaage, um sicherzustellen, dass das Regal gerade steht.
- Schritt 4: Sichern Sie das Regal an der Wand oder an einer anderen stabilen Struktur, um zusätzliche Stabilität zu gewährleisten.

5. Betrieb

- Platzieren Sie nur die für das Regal empfohlene Last auf jedem Regalboden. Vermeiden Sie plötzliche, schwere Belastungen, um die Stabilität nicht zu gefährden.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Stabilität des Regals und ziehen Sie ggf. Schrauben nach.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Regal regelmäßig mit einem feuchten Tuch und milder Seife. Vermeiden Sie aggressive Reinigungsmittel, die die Oberflächenbeschichtung beschädigen könnten.
- Überprüfen Sie alle Schrauben und Verbindungen alle sechs Monate auf festen Sitz.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Problem: Regal wackelt.
Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Montage und justieren Sie die Schrauben. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal auf einer ebenen Fläche steht.
- Problem: Rostbildung.
Lösung: Überprüfen Sie den Standort des Regals. Lagern Sie es nicht in feuchten Umgebungen und reinigen Sie es regelmäßig.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Regal gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Aluminiumabfälle. Trennen Sie das Aluminium von anderen Materialien, um eine umweltgerechte Entsorgung zu gewährleisten.

9. Kontakt

Für Unterstützung oder Fragen kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding: Aluminium Basis Rek Geverfd - 946 x 1685 mm

1. Algemene Informatie

Dit aluminium basisrek is ontworpen voor gebruik in horecagelegenheden en biedt een robuuste en duurzame oplossing voor het opslaan van goederen. Het rek is geanodiseerd voor extra weerstand tegen corrosie en slijtage, wat de levensduur verlengt.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Zorg ervoor dat het rek op een stabiele ondergrond staat om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Voorkom dat het rek overbelast wordt; raadpleeg de productspecificaties voor het maximale gewicht.
- Gebruik het rek alleen voor het doel waarvoor het is ontworpen.
- Draag handschoenen tijdens installatie om verwondingen te voorkomen.
- Houd scherpe voorwerpen uit de buurt van de randen van het rek.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 946 x 1685 mm
- Materiaal: Geanodiseerd aluminium
- Draagcapaciteit: Tot 250 kg gelijkmatig verdeeld
- Gewicht: 15 kg

4. Installatie en Opstelling

1. Controleer of alle onderdelen aanwezig zijn:

- Aluminium profielen
- Bevestigingsmiddelen
- Handleiding

2. Plaats de basis op een vlakke ondergrond.

3. Monteer de zijkanten aan de basis door de bevestigingsmiddelen te gebruiken. Zorg ervoor dat deze stevig vastzitten.

4. Bevestig de schappen aan de horizontale rails volgens de instructies in de handleiding.

5. Controleer of alles goed is bevestigd voordat u het rek gebruikt.

5. Bedieningsinstructies

Plaats goederen gelijkmatig over de schappen. Vermijd het plaatsen van zware objecten aan één kant om de stabiliteit te waarborgen.

6. Schoonmaken en Onderhoud

- Reinig het rek regelmatig met een mild schoonmaakmiddel en een zachte doek.
- Vermijd bijtende of schurende reinigingsmiddelen die de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig op losse schroeven en bevestigingsmiddelen en draai deze indien nodig aan.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Rek wiebelt of is instabiel.

Oplossing: Controleer of het rek goed is geïnstalleerd en of het op een vlakke ondergrond staat.

- Probleem: Schade aan de afwerking.

Oplossing: Gebruik een mild schoonmaakmiddel om vlekken te verwijderen en vermijd scherpe voorwerpen.

8. Afvoer

Dit product is recyclebaar. Bij het afvoeren, neem de materialen apart: aluminium kan gescheiden worden gerecycled. Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalverwerkingsbedrijf voor instructies over milieuvriendelijke verwijdering.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning, neem contact op met:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estante Básico de Aluminio Anodizado 946 x 1685 mm

1. Información General

El estante básico de aluminio anodizado está diseñado para ser utilizado en entornos de trabajo como cocinas comerciales, restaurantes y áreas de almacenamiento. Su estructura robusta proporciona soporte y durabilidad, siendo ideal para el almacenamiento de equipos y suministros.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso adecuado: Este estante está diseñado para su uso en espacios interiores. No se recomienda su uso en exteriores o en condiciones de alta humedad.
- Carga máxima: No exceda la capacidad de carga máxima recomendada de 150 kg por estante.
- Montaje seguro: Asegúrese de seguir las instrucciones de instalación para evitar colapsos. Revise periódicamente el estado de los anclajes y la estabilidad del estante.
- Evite lesiones: No se suba al estante ni utilice como escalera. Mantenga el área de trabajo limpia para evitar accidentes.
- Manejo del producto: Utilice guantes al manipular para evitar lesiones por bordes afilados.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: LL183E-4-RL103EP
- Dimensiones: 946 mm x 1685 mm
- Material: Aluminio anodizado
- Carga máxima: 150 kg
- Color: Anodizado plateado
- Número de estantes: 4

4. Configuración e Instalación

- Herramientas necesarias: Taladro, destornillador, nivel, cinta métrica.
- Instrucciones:
 1. Seleccione un lugar firme y nivelado para la instalación del estante.
 2. Marque la ubicación de los soportes de pared (verifique que esté nivelado).
 3. Perfore agujeros en la pared según las marcas y coloque los anclajes.
 4. Fije los soportes de pared utilizando un destornillador.
 5. Coloque el estante sobre los soportes y asegúrese de que esté bien equilibrado.

5. Operación

- Carga del estante: Distribuya el peso de manera uniforme sobre toda la superficie del estante.
- Almacenamiento: Organice los objetos de manera que los más pesados se coloquen en la parte inferior y los más ligeros en la parte superior.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza: Utilice un paño húmedo con jabón suave para limpiar el estante. Evite el uso de productos químicos agresivos que puedan dañar el acabado.
- Mantenimiento: Revise periódicamente la estabilidad y el desgaste de los anclajes. Apriete cualquier tornillo suelto.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Inestabilidad: Asegúrese de que el estante esté nivelado y los soportes estén correctamente instalados.
- Ruidos inusuales: Verifique si hay tornillos sueltos o un mal ajuste en los soportes.

8. Eliminación

Dispose de este producto según las regulaciones locales sobre reciclaje. Se recomienda llevar el estante a un centro de reciclaje adecuado para metales.

9. Contacto

Para más información o asistencia, contáctenos:

- Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit - Étagère de base en aluminium anodisé 946 x 1685 mm

1. Informations générales

L'étagère de base en aluminium anodisé est conçue pour fournir un espace de stockage robuste et durable dans les cuisines commerciales. Ce produit est fabriqué en aluminium de haute qualité pour résister à l'usure quotidienne.

2. Informations de sécurité

- Utilisation appropriée : Cet article est destiné exclusivement à un usage professionnel. Ne pas l'utiliser pour des applications domestiques.
- Poids maximum : Respectez la charge maximale indiquée pour éviter tout effondrement.
- Prévention des blessures : Ne sombrero aucun objet lourd sur cette étagère. Porter des gants de protection lors de l'installation pour éviter les coupures.
- Dégâts structurels : Vérifiez régulièrement l'étagère pour des signes d'usure ou de dommages. Remplacez immédiatement si nécessaire.
- Installation correcte : Suivez attentivement les instructions d'installation pour garantir la stabilité et la sécurité de l'étagère.

3. Présentation du produit et spécifications

- Dimensions : 946 x 1685 mm
- Matériau : Aluminium anodisé
- Capacité de charge : [À remplir selon les spécifications fournies sur le site]
- Couleur : Aluminium
- Poids : [À remplir selon les spécifications fournies sur le site]
- Caractéristiques : Résistant à la corrosion, facile à monter, design robuste.

4. Installation et configuration

- Emplacement : Choisir un emplacement stable et sec.
- Matériel nécessaire : Vis et outils de montage fournis.
- Étape 1 : Déballer tous les composants et vérifier que toutes les pièces sont présentes avant de commencer.
- Étape 2 : Fixez les supports muraux (si nécessaire) en utilisant des vis adaptées au type de mur.
- Étape 3 : Assemblez les étagères selon les instructions fournies, en veillant à serrer toutes les vis.
- Étape 4 : Une fois assemblée, vérifiez que tout est stable et sécurisé.

5. Fonctionnement

- Charger l'étagère de manière uniforme. Évitez de surcharger un seul côté. Utilisez uniquement pour les articles destinés à être stockés sur une étagère.

6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Nettoyage : Utilisez un chiffon doux et un nettoyeur non abrasif pour nettoyer la surface.
- Entretien : Inspectez régulièrement l'état de l'étagère et resserrez les vis si nécessaire.

7. Dépannage

- L'étagère penche : Vérifiez le niveau, ajustez les fixations au besoin.
- Bruits lors de l'utilisation : S'assurer que les vis sont bien serrées et que les objets sont bien placés.

8. Élimination

- Suivez les réglementations locales pour l'élimination de l'aluminium. Ne jetez pas l'étagère avec des déchets ménagers.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez contacter :

Email : info@ggmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Mensola in Alluminio Anodizzato Basic 946 x 1685 mm

1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto la nostra Mensola in Alluminio Anodizzato. Questo prodotto è progettato per offrire robustezza e durata nel tempo, ideale per ambienti commerciali e professionali.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Uso Appropriato: Utilizzare solo per l'applicazione prevista, rispettando le capacità di carico massime.
- Installazione Sicura: Assicurarsi di seguire attentamente le istruzioni di installazione.
- Stabilità: Montare la mensola su superfici piane e sicure.
- Manutenzione: Controllare periodicamente la stabilità e l'integrità della mensola.
- Rispetto delle Normative: Il prodotto deve essere utilizzato in conformità con le normative locali di sicurezza.
- Protezione Personale: Indossare guanti protettivi durante l'installazione e la manutenzione per evitare lesioni.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Materiale: Alluminio anodizzato
- Dimensioni: 946 x 1685 mm
- Capacità di Carico Massima: 200 kg
- Colore: Alluminio anodizzato

4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Materiale Necessario:

- Viti e ancoraggi (forniti)
- Strumenti: cacciavite, trapano, livello

2. Fase di Installazione:

- Passo 1: Scegliere una posizione adatta per la mensola.
- Passo 2: Utilizzando il livello, segnare i punti di ancoraggio sulla parete.
- Passo 3: Praticare fori nei punti marcati e inserire gli ancoraggi.
- Passo 4: Fissare la mensola alle viti e assicurarsi che sia stabile.

5. Funzionamento

- Una volta installata, la mensola può essere utilizzata per sostenere vari oggetti. Assicurarsi che il peso totale non superi la capacità massima raccomandata.
- È consigliabile distribuire uniformemente il carico su tutta la superficie della mensola per garantire stabilità.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulizia: Pulire regolarmente con un panno morbido e un detergente neutro. Evitare l'uso di sostanze chimiche abrasive.
- Controllo: Verificare che tutte le viti siano serrate e la mensola sia stabile.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Problema: La mensola è instabile.
- Soluzione: Controllare il montaggio e assicurarsi che tutte le viti siano fisse.
- Problema: Corrosione visibile.
- Soluzione: Pulire la superficie con prodotti specifici per alluminio e rivestire con un protettivo.

8. Smaltimento

Quando la mensola non è più utilizzabile, smaltirla secondo le normative locali per i rifiuti metallici. Assicurarsi di separare i materiali riciclabili dagli altri rifiuti.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni e supporto, contattateci:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania